65059 Decision No.

## 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) SOUZA'S MILK TRANSPORTATION CO., a ) California corporation, for an ) Order revoking and cancelling its ) Certificate of Public Convenience ) and Necessity.

Application No. 45147

## OPINION AND ORDER

Souza's Milk Transportation Co. requests authority to discontinue service as a highway common carrier.

By Decision No. 53584 dated August 7, 1956, applicant was authorized to transport limited commodities between various points within the state.

As justification it is alleged that most of the commodities in the certificate are related to the dairy and creamery industry; that within the past four years most of applicant's customers have moved to location points beyond applicant's certificated authority; and that there is no present demand for applicant's service.

After consideration the Commission finds that the granting of the authority requested would not be adverse to the public interest. A public hearing is not necessary.

## IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing Souza's Milk Transportation Co., a corporation, to operate as a highway common carrier granted and acquired by the following decisions is hereby revoked:

-1-

YPO

## A. 45147 YPO

Decision No.	Date	Application No.
53584	August 7, 1956	36055
54095	November 19, 1956	36055
55820	November 21, 1957	39492
60687	September 1, 1960	42315

2. Local Freight Tariff No. 1, Cal. P.U.C. No. 1 (Series of Manuel Souza dta Souza's Milk Transportation), issued by Souza's Milk Transportation Co., a corporation, is hereby canceled.

3. Souza's Milk Transportation Co. is hereby directed to cause to be canceled its participation in bureau tariffs on file with this Commission, such cancellation to be made within ninety days after the effective date of this order on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to mail a copy of this order to Richard A. Bennett, Agent, C. R. Nickerson, Agent, and Western Classification Committee, Agent.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

	Dated at _	San Francisco	, California, this <u>12 th</u>
day of _	MARCH	, 1963.	
			President
			Relind B. Hololoff
		In The	lliam in Bererett Commissioners

-2-